


DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVISES OF A LUXURY 

HOUSE 

PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED BY ANDREAS XYDAS 

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING OF 
, 

THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

JUNE 2005 

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: MR G. KOURTELLIS 

HIGHER PROJECT NO 

TECHNICAL 35s~ 
INSTITUTE 



CONTENTS 

PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 1 

SUMMARY 2 

INTRODUCTION 3 

CHAPTER 1 ILLUMINATION DESIGN 

Introduction 4 

Electric lamps 4 

Rules for energy efficient lighting 

Deflnitions and units 

Methods of illumination 

Procedure of the Lumen Method 

Calculations 

Illumination results table 

CHAPTER 2 LIGHTING CIRCmT DESIGN 

4, 

5 

5 

6 

7 

9 

Introduction 12 

Circuits design procedure 12 

V oltage drop 13 

Thermal constrains 

Shock protection 

Calculations of lighting circuit L3 

Lighting results table 

CHAPTER 3 

Introduction 

SOCKET OUTLETS DESIGN 

Calculations on ring circuit S3 

Table of sockets outlets results 

13 

14 

15 

19 

20 

20 

25 



CHAPTER 4 FIXED ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES 

Water heater 26 

Washing machine 29 

Cooker unit 32 

Refrigerator 35 

Dish washer 38 

Results of fixed appliances 41 

CHAPTERS AIR CONDITION DESIGN 

Introduction 42 

Typical calculations for AlCs 42 

Table with results of AlCs 51 

CHAPTER 6 STORAGE HEATERS 

Selection of storage heaters 53 

Calculations for the worst case of SH2 

Calculations for a storage heater of2.55KW 

Calculations for a storage heater of 1.7KW 

Results table for storage heaters 

Calculations of the supply cables for storage heaters 

Calculations of supply cable between distribution boards 

OS' and FS' for storage heaters 

Single line diagram for distribution board OS 

Single line diagram for distribution board FS 

54 

58 

61 

64 

65 

67 

70 

71 

CHAPTER 7 ELECTRICAL OPERA TION OF AN 

Introduction 

ELECTROMECHANICAL 

SLIDING GATE 

Calculations for the electromechanical gate 

CHAPTERS 

Introduction 

SWIMMING POOL DESIGN 

Single line diagram of the swimming pool panel 

AUTOMATION 

73 

73 

77 

78 



Filter pump 

Underwater lights 

Supply cables from distribution board BBC to swimming pool panel 

CHAPTER 9 BONDING AND EARTHING 

Introduction 

Main equipotential bonding of metal services 

Supplementary bonding conductors 

79 

82 

83 

86 

86 

87 

CHAPTER 10 SUPPLY CABLES TO THE VARIOUS 

DISTRIBUTION BOARDS & LOAD BALANCING 

Table with results of diversified current for DBC 

Table with results of diversified current for DBB 

Table with results of diversified current for DBA 

Single line diagrams for DBA 

Single line diagrams for DBB 

Single line diagrams for DBC 

CHAPTER 11 

Introduction 

Definitions and terms 

Earthing 

Conduit schematic 

Wiring schematic 

List of connections 

CHAPTER 12 

Introduction 

Definitions 

TELEPHONE SYSTEM 

LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM 

Function of a lightning conductor 

Effects of lightning strike 

Need for protection 

Zones of protection 

88 

91 

~4 

98 

99 

100 

101 

101 

103 

104 

105 

105 

106 

106 

107 

107 

108 

109 



Down conductors 

Inspection, Testing & Records 

Evaluation of the need 

Estimation of exposure risk 

Calculations of overall risk factor 

CHAPTER 13 

Introduction 

INTRUDER ALARM SYSTEM 

The aims of the intruder alarm system 

Main parts of the intruder system 

Wiring 

Power supply equipment 

Remote signal equipment 

The detectors 

Equipment used 

CHAPTER 14 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 

109 

109 

110 

110 

111 

112 

112 

112 

113 

113 

114 

114 

(15 

Purpose of fire alarm systems 116 

Manual call points 116 

Zones 117 

Zoning of manual call points 118 

Zoning of fire detectors 118 

Types of detectors 118 

Zoning design 119 

. Cable used 119 

Fire alarm schematic cI!agram 120 

CHAPTER 15 MATERIALS AND LABOUR COSTING 

Introduction 

Tables showing the analytical method of estimating the cost 

Costing evaluation 

CHAPTER 16 INSPECTION AND TESTING 

121 

122 

126 

127 



CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

DRAWINGS 

131 

132 

133 

, , 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to express my thanks to my project supervisor Mr G. Kourtellis, 

lecturer of the Electrical Engineering Department of H.T.I., for his guidance and 

assistance given to me throughout the project period. 

, 



SUMMARY 

The purpose of the electrical installation project is the design of electrical 

services in a luxury house that must be carried out according with the responsibility in 

order to provide safety to people. 

The electrical design of the building IS carried out according to lEE 

regulations 16th Edition. 

For the telephone installation CYTA regulations were considered. 

The design of the electrical services of the luxury house is explained in detail 

in the main body of the report. At the end of the report appendices are included 

giving specifications for the devices and equipments used. Eventually detailed 

architectural drawings are provided, showing the locations of the different 

equipments. 

, 

2 



INTRODUCTION 

Design of electrical services of a luxury house as the title of this project. 

The objectives of this project are: 

• Lighting 

• Power 

• Telecommunication 

• Fire alann 

• Intruder alann 

To provide all the necessary drawing, schedule of material and costing including 

labour. 

, 
Terms and conditions: 

1. Architectural drawing will be provided. 

2. The phase supply 415 Volts, 50 Hz and TT earthing system must be used. 

3. The lEE regulation 16 and all related local EAC conditions of supply should be 

considered. 

4. Levels of illuminations must be according with the CIBS code. 

5. Telecommunications must confine with CYTA requirements. 

6. In the design of the specialized services all appropriate standards and regulations 

must be considered. 

3 


