HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE BLECTRICAL SERVICES OF A LUXURY HOUSE

£ 1382

ANTREAS XYDAS

ACADEMIC YEAR

2004-2005

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVISES OF A LUXURY HOUSE

PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED BY ANDREAS XYDAS

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING OF

1

THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA – CYPRUS

JUNE 2005

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: MR G. KOURTELLIS



CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	1
SUMMARY	2
INTRODUCTION	3
CHAPTER 1 : ILLUMINATION DESIGN	
Introduction	4
Electric lamps	4
Rules for energy efficient lighting	4,
Definitions and units	5
Methods of illumination	5
Procedure of the Lumen Method	6
Calculations	7
Illumination results table	9
CHAPTER 2 : LIGHTING CIRCUIT DESIGN	
Introduction	12
Circuits design procedure	12
Voltage drop	13
Thermal constrains	13
Shock protection	14
Calculations of lighting circuit L3	15
Lighting results table	19
CHAPTER 3 : SOCKET OUTLETS DESIGN	
Introduction	20
Calculations on ring circuit S3	20
Table of sockets outlets results	25

CHAPTER 4 : FIXED ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES

Water heater	26
Washing machine	29
Cooker unit	32
Refrigerator	35
Dish washer	38
Results of fixed appliances	41

CHAPTER 5<th: AIR CONDITION DESIGN</th>Introduction42Typical calculations for A/Cs42Table with results of A/Cs51

CHAPTER 6 : STORAGE HEATERS

Selection of storage heaters	53
Calculations for the worst case of SH2	54
Calculations for a storage heater of 2.55KW	58
Calculations for a storage heater of 1.7KW	61
Results table for storage heaters	64
Calculations of the supply cables for storage heaters	65
Calculations of supply cable between distribution boards	
GS' and FS' for storage heaters	67
Single line diagram for distribution board GS	70
Single line diagram for distribution board FS	71

CHAPTER 7	į.	:	ELECTRICAL	OPERATION	OF	AN
		ELI	ECTROMECHANIC	CAL AUT	OMA	TION
		SLI	DING GATE			
Introduction						73
Calculations for the	ne electro	mechai	nical gate			73
CHAPTER 8		SW	IMMING POOL DE	SIGN		
Introduction						77

Single line diagram of the swimming pe	pol panel 78	

Filter pump			79
Underwater lights			82
Supply cables from	distrib	ution board BBC to swimming pool panel	83
CHAPTER 9	:	BONDING AND EARTHING	
Introduction			86

Main equipotential bonding of metal services	86
Supplementary bonding conductors	87

CHAPTER 10 : SUPPLY CABLES TO THE VARIOUS DISTRIBUTION BOARDS & LOAD BALANCING

Table with results of diversified current for DBC8	8
Table with results of diversified current for DBB9	1
Table with results of diversified current for DBA9	4
Single line diagrams for DBA 9	8
Single line diagrams for DBB 9	9
Single line diagrams for DBC 1	00

.

CHAPTER 11	:	TELEPHONE SYSTEM	
Introduction			101
Definitions and terms			101
Earthing			103
Conduit schematic			104
Wiring schematic			105
List of connections	1		105

CHAPTER 12	:	LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM	
Introduction			106
Definitions	F		106
Function of a lightn	ing co	nductor	107
Effects of lightning	strike		107
Need for protection			108
Zones of protection			109

Down conductors	109
Inspection, Testing & Records	109
Evaluation of the need	110
Estimation of exposure risk	110
Calculations of overall risk factor	111

CHAPTER 13 : INTRUDER ALARM SYSTEM

112
112
112
113
113
114
114
Í 15

CHAPTER 14 : FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

Purpose of fire alarm systems	116
Manual call points	116
Zones	117
Zoning of manual call points	118
Zoning of fire detectors	118
Types of detectors	118
Zoning design	119
Cable used	119
Fire alarm schematic diagram	120

CHAPTER 15 : MATERIALS AND LABOUR COSTING

Introduction	121
Tables showing the analytical method of estimating the cost	122
Costing evaluation	126

CHAPTER 16	:	INSPECTION AND TESTING	127
	-		

CONCLUSION	131
REFERENCES	132
APPENDICES	133
DRAWINGS	

.

į

.

1.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my thanks to my project supervisor Mr G. Kourtellis, lecturer of the Electrical Engineering Department of H.T.I., for his guidance and assistance given to me throughout the project period.

ø

1

SUMMARY

The purpose of the electrical installation project is the design of electrical services in a luxury house that must be carried out according with the responsibility in order to provide safety to people.

The electrical design of the building is carried out according to IEE regulations 16^{th} Edition.

For the telephone installation CYTA regulations were considered.

The design of the electrical services of the luxury house is explained in detail in the main body of the report. At the end of the report appendices are included giving specifications for the devices and equipments used. Eventually detailed architectural drawings are provided, showing the locations of the different equipments.

2

1

INTRODUCTION

Design of electrical services of a luxury house as the title of this project.

The objectives of this project are:

- Lighting
- Power
- Telecommunication
- Fire alarm
- Intruder alarm

To provide all the necessary drawing, schedule of material and costing including labour.

÷

Terms and conditions:

1. Architectural drawing will be provided.

ł

- 2. The phase supply 415 Volts, 50 Hz and TT earthing system must be used.
- 3. The IEE regulation 16 and all related local EAC conditions of supply should be considered.
- 4. Levels of illuminations must be according with the CIBS code.
- 5. Telecommunications must confine with CYTA requirements.
- 6. In the design of the specialized services all appropriate standards and regulations must be considered.